
 
 

Democratic Services   

Guildhall, High Street, Bath BA1 5AW   

Telephone: (01225) 477000 main switchboard   

Direct Line - Tel: 01225 395090   Date: 23 November 2015 

Web-site - http://www.bathnes.gov.uk E-mail: Democratic_Services@bathnes.gov.uk 

 
 
To: All Members of the Corporate Audit Committee 
 

Councillors: Brian Simmons (Chair), Chris Dando, Andrew Furse, Barry Macrae and 
Christopher Pearce 
 

Independent Member: John Barker 
 

Chief Executive and other appropriate officers  
 

Press and Public  
 
 
Dear Member 
 
Corporate Audit Committee: Tuesday, 8th December, 2015  
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Corporate Audit Committee, to be held on 
Tuesday, 8th December, 2015 at 2.00 pm in the. Kaposvar Room - Guildhall, Bath. 
 
The agenda is set out overleaf. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 

 
 
 
 
Sean O'Neill 
for Chief Executive 
 
 
 
 
 
 

If you need to access this agenda or any of the supporting reports in an alternative 
accessible format please contact Democratic Services or the relevant report author 
whose details are listed at the end of each report. 

 



 
NOTES: 
 

1. Inspection of Papers: Any person wishing to inspect minutes, reports, or a list of the 
background papers relating to any item on this Agenda should contact Sean O'Neill who is 
available by telephoning Bath 01225 395090 or by calling at the Guildhall Bath (during 
normal office hours). 
 

2. Public Speaking at Meetings: The Council has a scheme to encourage the public to 
make their views known at meetings. They may make a statement relevant to what the 
meeting has power to do.  They may also present a petition or a deputation on behalf of a 
group.  Advance notice is required not less than two full working days before the meeting 
(this means that for meetings held on Wednesdays notice must be received in Democratic 
Services by 4.30pm the previous Friday)  
 

The public may also ask a question to which a written answer will be given. Questions 
must b
[...]
UBSTITUTIONS  

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 At this point in the meeting declarations of interest are received from Members in any 
of the agenda items under consideration at the meeting. Members are asked to 
indicate: 

(a) The agenda item number in which they have an interest to declare. 

(b) The nature of their interest. 

(c) Whether their interest is a disclosable pecuniary interest or an other interest,   
(as defined in Part 2, A and B of the Code of Conduct and Rules for Registration of 
Interests) 

Any Member who needs to clarify any matters relating to the declaration of interests is 
recommended to seek advice from the Council’s Monitoring Officer or a member of his 
staff before the meeting to expedite dealing with the item during the meeting. 

5. TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  

 The Chair will announce any items of urgent business. 

6. ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC - TO RECEIVE DEPUTATIONS, STATEMENTS, 
PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS  

7. ITEMS FROM COUNCILLORS AND CO-OPTED AND ADDED MEMBERS  

 To deal with any petitions, statements or questions from Councillors and, where 
appropriate, co-opted and added Members. 

8. MINUTES: 28TH SEPTEMBER 2015 (Pages 7 - 10) 

9. TREASURY MANAGEMENT SIX-MONTH UPDATE REPORT (Pages 11 - 24) 

10. INTERNAL AUDIT SIX-MONTH PERFORMANCE REPORT (Pages 25 - 32) 



11. DRAFT AUDIT PLAN METHODOLOGY (Pages 33 - 40) 

12. FRAUD AND CORRUPTION UPDATE (Pages 41 - 62) 

13. EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE (Pages 63 - 90) 

 
The Committee Administrator for this meeting is Sean O'Neill who can be contacted on  
01225 395090. 
 
 
 



BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET COUNCIL 

 

 
Page 1 

 

 
CORPORATE AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the Meeting held 
Monday, 28th September, 2015, 5.30 pm 

 
Councillors: Brian Simmons (Chair), Chris Dando, Barry Macrae and Christopher Pearce  
Independent Member: John Barker 
Officers in attendance: Tim Richens (Divisional Director- Business Support), Jeff Wring 
(Head of Audit West), Andy Cox (Audit Manager), Richard Howroyd (Head of Strategic 
Procurement & Commissioning) and Gary Adams (Finance and Resources Manager) 
Guests in attendance: Barrie Morris (Grant Thornton) and Kevin Henderson (Grant 
Thornton) 

 
52 EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  

 
The Democratic Services Officer read out the procedure. 
 

53 ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR  
 
RESOLVED that a Vice-Chair was not required on this occasion. 
 

54 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Andrew Furse 
 

55 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were none. 
 

56 TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  
 
There was none. 
 

57 ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC - TO RECEIVE DEPUTATIONS, STATEMENTS, 
PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS  
 
There were none. 
 

58 ITEMS FROM COUNCILLORS AND CO-OPTED AND ADDED MEMBERS  
 
There were none. 
 

59 MINUTES: 26TH MARCH 2015  
 
These were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

60 GOVERNANCE REPORTS FOR COUNCIL AND AVON PENSION FUND, AND 
AUDITED STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2014/15  
 

Agenda Item 8

Page 7



 

 
Page 2 of 4 

 

The Divisional Director – Business Support introduced the report. 
 
Mr Morris commented on the Audit Findings Reports for Bath and North East 
Somerset Council. He said that there were no issues that impacted on the audit 
overall opinion. He thanked Council officers for working constructively with the 
auditors and responding willingly and ably to their enquiries. 
 
Only one issue remained outstanding from those raised in the previous year: the 
introduction of a procedure to ensure that the IT department is informed of all leavers 
at the earliest opportunity (agenda page 39).  
 
Mr Henderson commented on the Value for Money conclusion. He said that strategic 
financial planning was currently rated as amber, because the medium term financial 
plan (MTFP) did not extend beyond 2015/2016. The auditors were aware of the 
significant work that had been done to develop a MFTP for the next three years, and 
the rating would change to green after the new MFTP had been approved by Council 
in February 2016.  
 
Mr Morris commented on the Avon Pension Fund Audit Findings Report, which had 
been presented to the Avon Pension Fund Committee the previous Friday. He drew 
attention to item 3 on page 69, the qualification of the accounts of the Gottex Value 
Added Fund in relation to a specific fund in which the Avon Pension Fund was not 
invested. 
 
One issue relating to internal controls was indicated on agenda page 76, with a 
recommendation that the Council should consider separating the Avon Pension Fund 
within the Agresso ledger system to allow separate identification of Pension Fund 
transactions and balances. The Chair suggested that there would be a cost for this 
and that it would fall on the Pension Fund. Mr Morris confirmed that there would be a 
cost; from the auditors’ perspective it was a matter of what workaround could be put 
in place. 
 
The Committee thanked officers for their robust administration of the Council’s 
finances. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. To note the issues within the Audit Findings Report for Council and the Avon 
Pension Fund. 
 

2. To approve the audited Statement of Accounts, including the letter of 
representation, for Bath and North East Somerset Council for 2014/2015. 

 
61 TREASURY MANAGEMENT OUTTURN 2014/15  

 
The Divisional Director – Business Support presented the report. He said that 
because the rates of investment return remained low, the investment programme 
had continued to be funded from cash flow, with the result that the Council’s total 
borrowing as at 31 March 2015 was almost £70m below the Capital Financing 
Requirement of £177m. Borrowing had been undertaken to maintain cash flow.  
 

Page 8



 

 
Page 3 of 4 

 

A Member asked about the benefit to the Authority of the repayment of Public Works 
Loan Board debt. The Divisional Director – Business Support replied that the 
Council’s PWLB debt portfolio had been reviewed. As interest rates were low, cash 
deposits were earning only a small return, so it had been decided to repay £50m of 
debt, which had saved the Council about £1m. It was likely that interest rates would 
remain at their current historically low level for the foreseeable future. 
 
In response to a question from a Member, he explained that most of the funds, and 
all of the capital grants, of the Local Enterprise Partnership were administered by 
Bath and North East Somerset Council. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. To note the Treasury Management Report to 31st March. 
 

2. To note the 2014/15 Treasury Management Indicators. 
 

62 REVISIONS TO KEY FINANCIAL AND CORPORATE GOVERNANCE RULES 
AND REGULATIONS  
 
The Head of Audit West summarised the report. 
 
The Head of Strategic Procurement and Commissioning commented on the revised 
Financial Rules and Regulations and Contract Standing Orders. 
 
Responding to a question from a Member, the Divisional Director – Business 
Support said all the financial rules and regulations would be accessible on the 
Council’s intranet so that officers would easily be able to refer to them. 
 
The Corporate Finance Manager commented on the Budget Management Scheme. 
 
RESOLVED to recommend the revised Contract Standing Orders and Budget 
Management Scheme to Council for approval. 
 

63 COMMITTEE WORK PLAN  
 
The Head of Audit West presented the report. 
 
Members discussed the proposed workplan. 
 
A Member suggested that an update on the Audit Partnership should be a regular 
item on agendas. 
 
It was agreed to experiment with a start time for meetings of 2pm, with effect from 
the 8 December 2015 meeting. 
 
RESOLVED to agree the proposed work plan. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 6.40 pm  
 

Page 9



 

 
Page 4 of 4 

 

Chair(person)  

 
Date Confirmed and Signed  

 
Prepared by Democratic Services 

 

Page 10



 

 

 

Bath & North East Somerset Council 
 

MEETING: Corporate Audit Committee 

MEETING 
DATE: 

8th December 2015 

TITLE: Treasury Management Monitoring Report to 30th September 2015 

WARD: All 

AN OPEN PUBLIC ITEM  

List of attachments to this report: 

Appendix 1 – Performance Against Prudential Indicators                                                 
Appendix 2 – The Council’s Investment Position at 30th September 2015                                              
Appendix 3 – Average monthly rate of return for 1st 6 months of 2015/16 
Appendix 4 – The Council’s External Borrowing Position at 30th September 2015  
Appendix 5 – Arlingclose’s Economic & Market Review of first six months of 2015/16          
Appendix 6 – Interest & Capital Financing Budget Monitoring 2015/16              
Appendix 7 – Summary Guide to Credit Ratings 
 
 
 
 
THE ISSUE 

1.1 In February 2012 the Council adopted the 2011 edition of the CIPFA Treasury 
Management in the Public Services: Code of Practice, which requires the Council 
to approve a Treasury Management Strategy before the start of each financial 
year, review performance during the year, and approve an annual report after the 
end of each financial year. 

1.2 This report gives details of performance against the Council’s Treasury 
Management Strategy and Annual Investment Plan 2015/16 for the first six 
months of 2015/16. 

RECOMMENDATION 

The Audit Committee agrees that: 

1.3 the Treasury Management Report to 30th September 2015, prepared in 
accordance with the CIPFA Treasury Code of Practice, is noted 

1.4 the Treasury Management Indicators to 30th September 2015 are noted. 

 

 

Agenda Item 9

Page 11



 

 

2 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

3.1 The financial implications are contained within the body of the report. 

STATUTORY CONSIDERATIONS AND BASIS FOR PROPOSAL 

2.1 This report is for information only. 

THE REPORT 

Summary 

2.2 The average rate of investment return for the first six months of 2015/16 is 0.47%, 
which is 0.06% above the benchmark rate. 

2.3 The Council’s Prudential Indicators for 2015/16 were agreed by Council in February 
2015 and performance against the key indicators is shown in Appendix 1.  All 
indicators are within target levels. 

Summary of Returns 

2.4 The Council’s investment position as at 30th September 2015 is given in Appendix 
2.  The balance of deposits as at 30th June 2015 and 30th September 2015 are also 
set out in the pie charts in this appendix. 

2.5 The Council is the accountable body for the West of England Revolving Investment 
Fund (RIF) and received grant funding of £57 million at the end of the 2011/12 
financial year.  The Council acts as an agent and holds these funds on behalf of the 
West of England Local Enterprise Partnership until they are allocated in the form of 
repayable grants to the constituent Local Authorities to meet approved 
infrastructure costs.  Since these funds are invested separately from the Council’s 
cash balances and have been placed short term with the Debt Management Office 
and other Local Authorities, they are excluded from all figures given in this report.  
The value of the fund as at 30th September 2015 is £37.6 million (£40.0m as at 30th 
June 2015). 

2.6 Gross interest earned on investments for the first six months totalled £153k.  Net 
interest, after deduction of amounts due to Schools, the West of England Growth 
Points, CHC and other internal balances, is £103k.  Appendix 3 details the 
investment performance, showing the average rate of interest earned over this 
period was 0.47%, which was 0.06% above the benchmark rate of average 7 day 
LIBID +0.05% (0.41%). 

2.7 The Council also currently holds £16.5m of Local Growth Fund grant as part of its 
balances.  Interest earned from this is ringfenced to fund administration costs, and 
this interest is therefore excluded from the figures quoted above. 

Summary of Borrowings  

2.8 No new borrowing has taken place during 2015/16.  The Council’s Capital 
Financing Requirement (CFR) as at 31st March 2015 was £177 millio
[...]
 in the business and economic environment. 
 

CCC Substantial credit risk - default is a real possibility. 
 

CC Very high levels of credit risk - default of some kind appears probable. 
 

C Exceptionally high levels of credit risk - default is imminent or inevitable. 
 

RD Restricted default - indicates an issuer that has experienced payment default on 
a bond, loan or other material financial obligation but which has not entered into 
bankruptcy filings, administration, receivership, liquidation or other formal 
winding-up procedure, and which has not otherwise ceased operating. 
 

D Default - indicate san issuer that has entered into bankruptcy filings, 
administration, receivership, liquidation or other formal winding-up procedure, or 
which has otherwise ceased business. 
 

 

Page 23



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



Printed on recycled paper 1

 

Bath & North East Somerset Council 
 

MEETING: Corporate Audit Committee 

MEETING 
DATE: 

8th December 2015 
AGENDA 

ITEM 

NUMBER 
 

TITLE: Internal Audit Annual Plan (2015/16) – Six Month Performance Update 

WARD: ALL 

AN OPEN PUBLIC ITEM  

List of attachments to this report: 

Appendix 1- Audit Plan Position Statement (as at 30th September 2015) 

 
 
1 THE ISSUE 

1.1 The Annual Internal Audit Plan for 2015/16 was presented to the Corporate Audit 
Committee on the 26th March 2015. This report has been compiled to provide an 
update to the Committee on progress against the Plan and the results of Internal 
Audit work completed.  

 

2 RECOMMENDATION 

2.1 The Corporate Audit Committee is asked to note progress made against the 
Internal Audit Plan for 2015/16. 

 

3 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

3.1 There are no direct financial implications relevant to this report. 

 

4 THE REPORT 

4.1 The chart overleaf shows that as at halfway through the year: 

• Overall delivery of the plan is on the lower end of the target for Q2; 
• Audit Reviews are broadly being completed within their al
[...]
sment related to the issue and recommendations has been 
undertaken, in compliance with the Council's decision making risk management 
guidance. There are no significant risks identified relevant to this report.  

6 EQUALITIES 

6.1  A proportionate equalities impact assessment has been carried out in relation to this 
report. There are no significant issues to report to the Committee. 

7 CONSULTATION 

7.1 The report has been shared with the S151 Officer. 

 

 

Contact person  Jeff Wring (01225 477323) 

Background 
papers 

 

Please contact the report author if you need to access this report in an 
alternative format 

 

Page 39



Page 40

This page is intentionally left blank



Printed on recycled paper 1

 

Bath & North East Somerset Council 
 

MEETING: Corporate Audit Committee 

MEETING 
DATE: 

8th December 2015 
AGENDA 

ITEM 

NUMBER 
 

TITLE: Fraud & Corruption Update 

WARD: ALL 

AN OPEN PUBLIC ITEM  

List of attachments to this report: 

Appendix 1 – Whistleblowing Policy 

Appendix 2 – Joint Counter Fraud Action Plan 

Appendix 3 – B&NES Council Counter Fraud Action Plan 

 
1. THE ISSUE 

This report outlines future work in the B&NES Council and North Somerset Council 
(NSC) Joint Counter Fraud Action Plan 2015-16, to align the policies and 
procedures for counter fraud at both Councils. It also outlines the progress with the 
National Fraud Initiative 2014-15 and presents to the Committee the updated 
Whistleblowing Policy for comment. 

2. RECOMMENDATION 

The Corporate Audit Committee is asked to: 

a) Review and comment on the updated Whistleblowing Policy (Appendix 1) 

b) Comment on the Joint Counter Fraud Action Plan (Appendix 2) 

c) Comment on the B&NES Council Counter Fraud Action Plan (Appendix 3).  

3. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

 The financial implications of delivering this plan have been negated by the savings 
of preventing and/or detecting fraud at an early stage. 

4. THE REPORT 

This report outlines work already undertake
[...]
ttee on their work, 
including the Annual Audit Letter. 

 

2 RECOMMENDATION 

2.1 The Corporate Audit Committee is asked to note the report and updates provided 
by the External Auditor. 

 

3 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

3.1 There are no direct financial implications as a result of this report.  

 

4 THE REPORT 

4.1 Appendix 1 details the Annual Audit Letter for the Council which summarises all the 
work undertaken by Grant Thornton over the period. 

 
4.2 Appendix 2 provides an update on the External Auditors work for Bath & North East 

Somerset Council along with references to a number of national initiatives, 
announcements and publications which may be of use to the Council. 
 

4.3 The External Auditor will provide a fuller verbal briefing on all these areas at the 
meeting. 

 
 

Agenda Item 13

Page 63



Printed on recycled paper 2

 
5     RISK MANAGEMENT 

5.1 A proportionate risk assessment has been carried out in relation to the Councils 
risk management guidance. There are no new significant risks or issues to report 
to the Committee as a result of this report.  

 

6. EQUALITIES 

6.1 A proportionate equalities impact assessment has been carried out using 
corporate guidelines, no significant issues to report. 

 

7    CONSULTATION 

7.1 Consultation has been carried out with the Section 151 Finance Officer. 

 

Contact person  Jeff Wring (01225 47323) 

Background 
papers 

 

Please contact the report author if you need to access this report in an 
alternative format 

 

Page 64



© 2015 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Annual Audit Letter  2014/15 

The Annual Audit Letter 
for Bath and North East Somerset Council 

 

Year ended 31 March 2015 

Barrie Morris 

Engagement Lead 

T 0117 305 7708 

E  barrie.morris@uk.gt.com 

Kevin Henderson 

Manager 

T 0117 305 7873 

E  kevin.j.henderson@uk.gt.com 

Louise Luke 

Executive 

T 0117 305 7863  

E  louise.m.luke@uk.gt.com 

22 October 2015 

P
age 65



© 2015 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Annual 
[...]
e 
services to clients.  

grant-thornton.co.uk 

P
age 89



P
age 90

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	8 MINUTES: 28TH SEPTEMBER 2015
	9 TREASURY MANAGEMENT SIX-MONTH UPDATE REPORT
	10 INTERNAL AUDIT SIX-MONTH PERFORMANCE REPORT
	11 DRAFT AUDIT PLAN METHODOLOGY
	12 FRAUD AND CORRUPTION UPDATE
	CACFraudUpdateDec2015App1
	CACFraudUpdateDec2015App2
	CACFraudUpdateDec2015App3

	13 EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE
	CACExternalAuditUpdateDec15App1
	CACExternalAuditUpdateDec15App2




Minutes of the meeting


BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET COUNCIL

Page 1

CORPORATE AUDIT COMMITTEE

Minutes of the Meeting held
Tuesday, 8th December, 2015, 2.00 pm

Councillors: Brian Simmons (Chair), Jasper Becker (In place of Christopher Pearce), 
Andrew Furse, Barry Macrae and Robin Moss (In place of Chris Dando) 
Independent Member: John Barker
Officers in attendance: Tim Richens (Divisional Director- Business Support), Jeff Wring 
(Head of Audit West), Andy Cox (Audit Manager), Peter Cann (Audit & Corporate 
Governance Manager) and Tammy Weeks (Senior Auditor (Fraud))
Guests in attendance: Kevin Henderson (Grant Thornton)

64   EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

The Democratic Services Officer read out the procedure.

65   ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR 

RESOLVED that a Vice-Chair was not required on this occasion.

66   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

Apologies were received from Councillors Chris Dando and Chris Pearce. Councillor 
Robin Moss substituted for Councillor Dando and Councillor Becker for Councillor 
Pearce.

67   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were none.

68   TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR 

There was none.

69   ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC - TO RECEIVE DEPUTATIONS, STATEMENTS, 
PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS 

There were none.

70   ITEMS FROM COUNCILLORS AND CO-OPTED AND ADDED MEMBERS 

There were none.

71   MINUTES: 28TH SEPTEMBER 2015 

These were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

72   TREASURY MANAGEMENT SIX-MONTH UPDATE REPORT 



Page 2 of 6

The Divisional Director – Business Support presented the report, which gave details 
of performance against the Council’s Treasury Management Strategy and Annual 
Investment Plan 2015/15 for the first six months of 2015/16. 

He reminded Members that it is the present policy to employ cash balances to defer 
borrowing for as long as possible, because of the current low-interest rate 
environment, which was likely to persist for some time. Cash invested had earned on 
average only 0.47% over the period. Gross interest earned on investments had been 
£153k. 

B&NES is the accounting body for the Local Growth Fund, whose purpose is to fund 
infrastructure projects across the West of England, and the Council currently holds 
£16.5m of grant on behalf of the Fund. 

No new borrowing has taken place in 2015/2016. The Council’s Capital Financing 
Requirement was projected to be £219m by the end of 2015/16, compared with 
£177m at 31st March 2015, but actual borrowing is £108,300.

B&NES is in discussion with Bristol City Council about whether the Council’s 
allocation of Avon County Council’s residual debt can be transferred to the Council 
so that the Council can manage it in its market portfolio rather than simply making 
debt repayments.

In reply to questions from Members he explained:

 the projected £219m for the Capital Financing Requirement differs from the 
prudential indicator of £221m, because the latter figure includes other long-
term liabilities, e.g. equipment leasing

 the cash used for financing the capital programme included working cash 
flow, including receipts from Council Tax and business rates together with 
underlying revenue from cash-backed reserves

 no investments were held in Eurozone countries

In reply to a question from Member about investment in infrastructure, he explained 
that it needed to be understood first of all that the Council’s finances are entirely 
separate from those of the Avon Pension Fund, and secondly that the Council’s 
investments are governed by its investment strategy, which is presented for approval 
to this Committee and the Council every year. Local authority investments are also 
subject to strict legislation and regulations relating to non-approved investments. If 
cash was lost, there would be a shortfall in finance for local services, as happened a 
few years ago in the case of those authorities who had invested in Icelandic banks. 
The Council took a cautious view and restricted its investment to banks with high 
credit ratings; officers had to ensure that the Council’s cash was as safe as possible. 
Investment should be distinguished from the funding of a capital programme item, 
which would require approval by Council.

RESOLVED to note:



Page 3 of 6

1. The Treasury Management Report to 30th September 2015 prepared in 
accordance with the CIPFA Treasury Code of Practice.

2. The Treasury Management Indicators to 30th September 2015.

73   INTERNAL AUDIT SIX-MONTH PERFORMANCE REPORT 

The Audit Manager presented the report. He reminded Members that the Internal 
Audit plan for 2015/16 had been presented to the Committee on 26 March. The 
present report summarised performance against the plan for the first six months. 
40% of the plan had been substantially completed. Reasons for failure to achieve 
50% in the first half-year were set out in paragraph 4.2.3 of the report. New staff 
would be joining the team in the new year to fill the vacancy mentioned in that 
paragraph. 

He updated Members on the two investigations referred to the police mentioned in 
paragraph 4.6.1. The Crown Prosecution Service had decided not to pursue one 
case involving loss of cash at a library. The second case concerning fraud at a waste 
disposal depot did go to court but was dismissed on a technicality relating to the 
Police. The outcomes to these cases had been disappointing, given the amount of 
time and work staff had invested in them.

The joint internal audit working arrangements with North Somerset had formally 
commenced on 1st August this year under the banner of ‘Audit West’ with a five-year 
contract. North Somerset audit staff had transferred to B&NES and in October the 
transferred staff had been combined into a new structure with the B&NES team. The 
partnership continued to provide a range of non-core services as set out in section 
4.10.2 of the report.

A Member suggested that there was little chance of completing the work programme 
this year, unless there was money to purchase extra staff resource. The Audit 
Manager replied that, as reported, a member of staff had left. Recruitment was 
always a lengthy process, and when new staff joined they had to be integrated in the 
team, and trained in the use of audit software. No appropriate staff had yet been 
found through agencies, though efforts were ongoing. The South West Audit 
Partnership had had a number of staffing issues and all alternatives were being 
considered. 

A Member wondered whether the difficulty in recruiting audit staff was part of a wider 
problem with local government recruitment and retention because of successive 
years of caps on pay. He asked whether the expected number of high-calibre 
applications was being received. The Audit Manager replied that in a fact the 
applications received were probably above expectations. Current staff had generally 
been in post for some time, and there was no trend for staff to leave for better paid 
jobs elsewhere. The Head of Audit West said that both members of staff who had left 
had gone to highly-paid jobs in financial services, where in general the salary level 
was 50-60% above that of the public sector. There was no way the Council would 
ever be able to match that.

A Member asked about how the partnership arrangements were working. The Head 
of Audit West said that extremely favourable feedback was being received from 
service managers how audit was now working with them and improving their control 



Page 4 of 6

framework. He also believed that recent job applicants might not have wished to 
apply, if the partnership, which could offer more varied and flexible working, had not 
existed. The two auditors from North Somerset said the partnership was performing 
well and offered staff new opportunities.

 A Member asked the Audit Manager what had happened to the staff who had been 
the subject of the two investigations he had referred to. The Audit Manager replied 
that one had left and that the other had been dismissed.

RESOLVED to note progress made against the Internal Audit Plan for 2015/16.

74   DRAFT AUDIT PLAN METHODOLOGY 

The Head of Audit West presented the report. 

He said that when B&NES and North Somerset had commenced joint working, it had 
been decided to review how the two authorities developed their audit plans. They 
had been using different, but similar processes. An attempt was made to identify 
best practice; what other authorities in the South West did was examined, and there 
had been liaison with CIPFA. This work had been going on over the past twelve 
months. Factors that had to be taken into account in developing a new model were a 
reduction in resources and changes in organisational models and the way services 
were delivered. It was clear that an increased rate of change meant that continuing 
to use the old bottom-up methodology was unsustainable. The new methodology 
was in essence the one that Audit West had recommended to other councils in the 
South West. It was called the Reasonable Assurance Model. The eight themes of the 
model were illustrated on page 35 of the agenda. The model was based on a 
strategic top-down view of what a good or excellent organisation should look like. It 
was considered that if all eight themes were managed and delivered effectively, the 
outcome should be a good council. Examples of the areas to be assessed for each 
theme were listed on pages 36 and 37 of the agenda. Some things identified had 
never previously been on the audit plan; the top-down approach had led to a 
reassessment of priorities, which had revealed that in the past too much time had 
been spent on areas where assurance was high and performance was strong. The 
new model should allow more time to be spent on areas where assurance was low 
and performance weak. Page 38 summarised the risk assessment process.

A Member asked how it could be established that the application of the new 
methodology had resulted in the development of a better audit plan and better 
outcomes. The Head of Audit West replied that it was his formal opinion that the 
current methodology was not sufficiently strategic and that the new methodology was 
more robust, better fitted the Council’s priorities and would deliver a much higher 
level of assurance. The Chair commented that if it was better, it should result in a 
reduced external audit fee.

Members debated the identification and management of risk and the role of the 
Section 151 Officer and the Audit Team. The Independent Member suggested that 
Councillors could draw on their knowledge of what was happening in the community 
to assist with this process. The Divisional Director – Business emphasised the 
statutory framework within which the Council had to work. Mr Henderson said that 
the external auditors looked at the Council’s annual governance report to ensure it 
adequately reflected the audit findings and those of any other reviewing body. He 



Page 5 of 6

believed that the new methodology might help the external auditors obtain a better 
understanding of the Council.

In reply to a question from a Member the Head of Audit West explained that risk 
arising from a change in the nature or extent of a service would be classified as 
inherent risk.

RESOLVED to note the proposed draft audit plan methodology.

75   FRAUD AND CORRUPTION UPDATE 

The Audit Team Leader presented the report.

A Member said that the figure of £85,545 for fraud or error in B&NES discovered in 
the National Fraud Initiative was not meaningful in itself; it needed to be known what 
proportion this was of the national total. The Audit Team Leader replied that that 
information was not available at present, as the National Fraud Initiative 2014/15 
was ongoing. The Divisional Director – Business Support suggested that a 
meaningful context would be provided by comparing the £73,668 of Housing Benefit 
fraud or error with the total B&NES spend on Housing Benefit of about £61m. The 
Member responded that the context was important, as it would help the Committee 
to decide whether the priorities set for audit investigations were appropriate.

The Chair asked what percentage of Housing Benefit fraud/error would be 
recovered. The Audit Team Leader said it would be 100%.

Referring to paragraph 4.4 of the report a Member said that the Electoral Roll was 
not as complete as it was in the past. Children, who might be wage earners, were 
often not being registered. The Audit Team Leader said that the Electoral Roll and 
Council Tax matching data was being looked again and comparison with the 
previous year’s data might show whether there had been a fall in voter registration. 
People who were not on the electoral roll were sometimes identified when they 
contacted the Council for other reasons, e.g. to claim a benefit.  The Member 
responded that the Electoral Roll showed a drop in the number of eighteen-year 
olds, suggesting that there was an increase in non-registration of those coming up to 
the age of eighteen.

The Chair asked about the sharing of data between councils. The Audit Team 
Leader explained that Electoral Roll data was not shared, but Housing Benefit data 
was.

A Member asked about engagement about anti-fraud policies with external 
organisations providing services on behalf of the Council. The Audit Team Leader 
said that she hoped to develop contacts with these organisations. There would also 
be performance reviews of these organisations, but the main emphasis would be on 
training Council staff who dealt with them.

RESOLVED to note:

a) the updated Whistleblowing Policy (Appendix 1);

b) the Joint Counter Fraud Action Plan (Appendix 2);



Page 6 of 6

c) the B&NES Council Counter Fraud Action Plan.

76   EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE 

Mr Henderson presented the report.

He drew attention to the fee for Housing Benefit grant certification of £18,340 
(agenda page 71). The level of fee indicated that the work on this was of a similar 
level to that undertaken for financial year 2013/14.

He then commented on the progress report given on pages 77-79. Discussions had 
taken place with the Council’s finance team about bringing the 2016/17 audit forward 
in order to prepare for the earlier mandatory date in 2017/18.

Referring to the Housing Benefit return (page 78), he said that it was expected that 
this year’s error figure would be higher than last year’s, He explained that for the 
Council’s accounts there is a materiality threshold of £6m, but there is no materiality 
threshold for Housing Benefit, so every error had to be reported and everything 
reported counted as a qualification.

He drew attention to Grant Thornton’s cross-sector review of the effectiveness of 
audit committees, referred to on agenda page 83.

A Member commented on materiality. Mr Henderson responded that next year 
transport infrastructure would have to be reported on the balance sheet. This would 
present a number of challenges. The total, which would have to be based on a 
number of estimates, was likely to be billions of pounds, and in addition the 
materiality threshold was changing. In the case of Housing Benefit, the Department 
of Work and Pensions had considered whether there should be a materiality 
threshold and had concluded that there should not.

RESOLVED to note the report and updates provided by the External Auditor.

The meeting ended at 3.37 pm

Chair(person)

Date Confirmed and Signed

Prepared by Democratic Services


